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Profile of Nebraska 

Population - 1,868,516 

Occupied Housing Units - 733,570 



Occupied Housing by Fuel 
Used for Home Heating in 2012 

 Natural Gas           63% 

 Fuel Oil and Kerosene  0.50% 

 Electricity           26% 
 Propane    8% 
 Wood     1.60% 

 All Other Fuels   0.09% 

 Coal or Coke   0.01% 
 Solar Energy   0.04% 

 No Fuel Used   0.20% 

http://www.neo.ne.gov/statshtml/75.html 



History of Heating Oil and 
Propane Market Share 

 Percent of market share 

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

19
40

19
50

19
60

19
70

19
80

19
90

20
00

20
10

Heating Oil Propane



Residential Propane Price 

http://www.neo.ne.gov/statshtml/86.html 



Residential Heating Oil Price 

http://www.neo.ne.gov/statshtml/87.html 



Weekly Report Using SHOPP Prices 



Residential Propane Price Archive 

http://www.neo.ne.gov/statshtml/86_archive.htm 



On January 9, 2012, the average residential 
propane price had fallen 3 cents from last 
week to $1.77 per gallon (see the table at 
the end of this report).  The graph below this 
text shows the spread in prices from month 
to month and from this year compared to 
previous years.  This week's average price 
was 1 cent (or 1 percent) higher than the 
price a year ago. 

Propane Price Analysis 

http://www.neo.ne.gov/statshtml/glossary/glossaryp.htm#propane


Other states in the Midwest Region 
had higher prices ranging from $1.90 
to $2.86 per gallon with the region 
averaging $2.22.  States adjacent to 
Nebraska, such as South Dakota, 
Iowa, and Missouri, had prices of 
$1.97, $1.90, and $2.10, respectively. 

Propane Price Range 

http://www.eia.gov/pub/oil_gas/petroleum/data_publications/weekly_petroleum_status_report/current/pdf/tablec3.pdf


Since the last report, Nebraska's average 
wholesale price had dropped 10 cents to 
$1.11 while the average retail price had 
fallen 3 cents to $1.77 per gallon.  As a 
result, the rack-to-retail margin has 
increased to 66 cents per gallon.  Of the 
surveyed states in the region this week, 
Nebraska had the lowest average retail 
price but not the lowest average wholesale 
price. 

Wholesale Propane  
Price Analysis 



On the supply side, the Midwest 
Region inventory level was 
above the normal range for this 
time of year with 23.0 million 
barrels in storage on January 6. 

Propane Supply 



Notes:  The final report for the 
2010-2011 winter season is 
available.  An archive houses 
annual reports from previous years. 

Links 

http://www.neo.ne.gov/statshtml/shopp/shopp2011.htm
http://www.neo.ne.gov/statshtml/shopp_archive.htm


The Energy Information Administration, the 
independent statistical and analytical agency 
within the U.S. Department of Energy, conducts 
the State Heating Oil and Propane Program 
from October to March--the heating season--
each year.  The Energy Information 
Administration collects prices for the program 
each week from participating states and 
calculates a state average price, a regional 
average price, and a national average price 
which can be seen in the report Residential 
Propane Prices by Region and State. 

Heating Oil & Propane Program 

http://www.eia.gov/dnav/pet/pet_pri_wfr_a_EPLLPA_PRS_dpgal_w.htm
http://www.eia.gov/dnav/pet/pet_pri_wfr_a_EPLLPA_PRS_dpgal_w.htm


EIA Weekly Petroleum Status Report 



Weekly Heating Oil Prices 



Heating Oil Price by Region 



SHOPP Final Report 



Indicators 

• Cold weather 
 

• Wet corn crop 
 
• Changes to pipeline operations 



Heating Degree Days 



Propane Price Comparison 



Price Comparison Over 13 Years 



Propane Price Range & Spread 



Propane Average Price for Heating Season 



Propane Average Price for October 



Average Propane Prices 



Average Propane Prices 



Propane Price Range 



Propane Price Spread 



Wholesale Propane Price Comparison 



Wholesale Price Comparison Over 13 Years 



Retail vs. Wholesale Prices 



Retail vs. Wholesale Prices 



Rack-to-Retail  
Weekly Propane Price Margin 



Propane Price Margins 



Issues 

• Winter weather forecast  
• Other states’ issues 
• Planned or unplanned refinery shutdowns 

•Refineries that feed Nebraska 
•Refineries that feed other states 

• Closed terminals in Nebraska or other states 
• Man-made or natural incidents 
• Increasing exports of propane 
• Price of Conway propane versus Mt. Belvieu 
• Pipelines 
• Truck / Drivers 
• Crops 



Proactive Moves 



Heating Season Preparations by 
Nebraska Dealers 

• Contracting a bigger percentage of the amount of 
propane or heating oil that they estimate needing this 
winter 

•  Filled all available storage 

Their Customers 
• Summer Fill  
• Contract Price 
• Keep Full 
• Budget Billing 
• Telling customers to fill all available storage 

Their Suppliers 



Heating Season Preparations by 
the Nebraska Energy Office 
• Conducted a summer survey of propane and heating  
   oil prices 
 
• Contact Emergency Managers in the state to stay on  
   top of any local issues 
 

• Will collect inventory numbers from storage,    
  pipelines, fuel terminals 
      Maintain a color spreadsheet of fuel supply 
      adequacy 
 
• Will collect prime supplier data from as many  
  suppliers as are willing to provide numbers 
 
• Will maintain communication at the Federal, State,  
  and local levels 



N   E   B   R   A   S   K   A 

E N E R G Y   O F F I C E 

Agency - http://www.neo.ne.gov/ 
Statistics - http://www.neo.ne.gov/statshtml/index3c.html 

Doris A. Jansky 
Statistical Analyst 

EEAC / SEAP 
(402) 471-3538 

Doris.Jansky@nebraska.gov 
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